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PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

Previous environmental activities, regional geology and hydrogeology, sensitive receptors, and site 
characterization, including hydrocarbon distribution in soil and groundwater, are described in the previously 
submitted Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Test Report submitted on behalf of Shell by Delta February 12, 2009.  
Historical boring logs, including logs for the remediation wells installed January 2010, are included as 
Appendix B.  An updated narrative of regional hydrogeology and hydrocarbon distribution in groundwater 
based on the Fourth Quarter 2009 groundwater monitoring event (conducted on February 5, 2009) is described 
below; historic groundwater monitoring data, a groundwater elevation contour map, and hydrocarbon map are 
included as Appendix C. 

SITE SPECIFIC GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 

Soil to depths of approximately 95 feet below ground surface (bgs) is composed of silt, silty fine sand, or 
clayey fine sand.  Historic geologic cross-sections are provided as Appendix D.  The fine-grained soils are 
classified on boring logs as ML, SM, and SC, respectively, using the Unified Soil Classification System 
(USCS).  The sandy soils typically contain 20 to 40 percent fines that reduce the permeability of the deposits.  
In the north-northeastern portion of the site, sediments become coarse grained.  Borings MW-1, SB-7 and 
SB-5 encountered coarse-grained sediments between depths of approximately 20 and 55 feet bgs, consisting of 
clayey sandy gravel (GP), gravelly sand with silt (SP), and clayey gravel (GC).  Delta concludes these are the 
soil layers referenced in the ACHCSA letter dated December 14, 2007, described as having moderate to high 
anticipated permeability.  A thick deposit of silt (ML) was encountered from approximately 55 feet bgs to the 
top of the lower aquifer at a depth of approximately 100 feet bgs. Boring logs are included as Appendix B and 
well construction details are provided in Table 1.  Depth to groundwater in shallow monitoring wells is 
approximately 30 to 34 feet bgs. 

During the most recent quarterly monitoring and sampling event conducted on February 11, 2010, 
groundwater was measured from onsite groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 at depths ranging 
from 31.21 feet bgs (well MW-4) to 34.06 feet bgs (well MW-1) in shallow aquifer wells, and 90.72 feet bgs 
(well MW-1B) in the deeper aquifer.  The groundwater flow direction beneath the site in the shallower zone 
was toward the northeast with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.06 feet per foot.  Appendix C provides a 
First Quarter 2010 groundwater elevation contour map and a hydrocarbon concentration in groundwater map. 

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN GROUNDWATER  

The maximum concentrations for fuel hydrocarbons and oxygenates from the First Quarter 2010 groundwater 
monitoring event were reported in well MW-4, with a concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons as 
gasoline (TPH-g) of 11,000 micrograms per liter (µg/L), benzene at 95 µg/L, methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
at 7,500 µg/L, and tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) at 3,200 µg/L.  Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were not 
detected above the reporting limit in groundwater samples collected.  Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-
butyl ether (ETBE), and tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) were not analyzed in groundwater samples collected. 

The dissolved-phase hydrocarbon plume stretches across the site.  The highest concentrations have generally 
been detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4. 

Historical groundwater analytical data is provided in Appendix C, along with a map showing the distribution 
of hydrocarbons in groundwater. 
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HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL 

Soil borings advanced within the underground storage tank (UST) complex in 1985 report concentrations 
primarily from boring S-B, with a maximum TPH-g concentration of 1,300 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) 
at 15 feet bgs; no benzene was detected in the soil samples.  During removal of the four gasoline USTs in 
1986, the maximum TPH-g detected in soil samples was 240 mg/kg.  Three 10,000-gallon double-walled 
fiberglass tanks were installed at a location closer to the dispenser islands.  Three borings advanced to between 
30 and 50 feet bgs in the former UST complex in 1990 reported TPH-g concentrations of 380 and 290 mg/kg 
at samples taken from 30 and 35 feet bgs, respectively.  A third boring in the vicinity reported 820 mg/kg 
TPH-g at 35 feet bgs.  During dispenser and piping replacement activities in 1995, soil samples collected from 
beneath the removed product piping and dispensers and approximately 20 cubic yards of soil were over-
excavated to a maximum depth of 8.5 feet bgs at the direction of the Pleasanton Fire Department.  A maximum 
remaining concentration of 120 mg/kg TPH-g was reported in soil samples collected at the over-excavated 
southern-most former product dispenser location.  During a facility upgrade in 1998, no indications of 
petroleum hydrocarbons were observed during removal of the waste oil tank remote fill piping. 

In 1999, two borings were advanced to depths of 58 and 100 feet bgs, respectively (SB-6 and SB-7), with SB-6 
converted to monitoring well MW-1.  The only detection of TPH-g was 83 mg/kg in sample SB-7 at 40 feet 
bgs.  Two additional borings advanced in 2000 and converted to monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 reported 
no hydrocarbons or oxygenates.  In 2005, it was determined that a liquid had likely been poured into a second 
port on the waste oil tank which goes directly into the pea gravel surrounding the tank.  An Unauthorized 
Release Report (URR) was submitted.  Upon further investigation, high concentrations (10,000 mg/kg TPH as 
oil and grease) were found in the pea gravel, but in a boring (WO-1) adjacent to the waste oil UST reported no 
waste oil outside of the backfill.  Two additional onsite monitoring wells (MW-1B and MW-4) were installed 
in 2006.  Petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates were only reported in the boring for MW-4, with a 
maximum concentration of 380 mg/kg TPH-g at 36.5 feet bgs and 0.59 mg/kg MTBE at 44.5 feet bgs.  
Historical soil maps and data are included as Appendix D. 

In accordance with the June 1, 2009 Interim Remediation Action Plan, four soil vapor extraction wells (SVE-1 
through SVE-4), a test air sparge well (AS-10) and an observation well (OBS-1) were installed in January 
2010.  Soil samples from wells SVE-1, OBS-1 and AS-10 were submitted for laboratory analysis.  TPH-g was 
detected in borings AS-10 between 35 and 50 feet bgs and OBS-1 at 35 feet bgs with a maximum 
concentration of 350 mg/kg (OBS-1 at 35 feet bgs).  Benzene was not reported in any samples; a maximum 
concentration of 0.62 mg/kg MTBE was reported at AS-10 at 45 feet bgs.  Complete soil analytical results are 
included in Table 2, and the certified analytical reports with chain-of-custody documentation are provided as 
Appendix E. 

AS PILOT TESTING 

The primary objective of the air sparge (AS) pilot test was to evaluate the effectiveness of air injection as a 
remedial addition to SVE at this site prior to installing a full scale remediation treatment system.  The purpose 
of AS pilot test was to determine radius of influence (ROI) for sparging in the saturated zone, and the 
effectiveness of delivering oxygen to the geologic formation below the test location via injection/sparging.  
Figure 2 provides a site map showing proposed and completed remediation well locations. 
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AS PILOT TEST DESCRIPTION 

Before initiating the AS feasibility test, groundwater samples were collected from onsite wells and observation 
wells.  Samples were analyzed for TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX 
compounds), fuel oxygenates, and ethanol by EPA Method 8260.  Groundwater analytical results from the air 
sparge test are included in Table 3.  In addition, field measurements of initial depth to static groundwater level 
(DTW) were collected from monitoring Well MW-1, MW-4, and OBS-1.  Pressure observations were 
collected from wells OBS-1, SVE-3, SVE-4, MW-1B, and MW-4. 

Prior to initiating the AS test, a pressure transducer connected to data logger was installed in well OBS-1; the 
transducer was programmed to collect data every 30 seconds. 

Delta personnel observed the pilot test continuously to ensure proper operation.  The following parameters 
were monitored (in addition to the baseline parameters and samples mentioned above): 

 Applied air pressures and flow rates on the test well at the injection well head (every 15 minutes). 

 Pressure readings on capped observation wells OBS-1, SVE-3, SVE-4, MW-1B, and MW-4 were 
recorded every 15 minutes. 

 Pressure and temperature measurements were automatically recorded by the pressure transducers/data 
loggers every 30 seconds in Well OBS-1. 

Wells OBS-1, MW-1B and MW-4 are located approximately 31 feet, 25 feet, and 8 feet, respectively, from 
well AS-10.  Soil vapor extraction wells SVE-3 and SVE-4 are each located at a distance of approximately 
21 feet from well AS 10. 

AS PILOT TEST 

The pilot test was conducted on January 26, 2010; Well AS-10 was the injection well.  Once baseline 
parameters were identified, Well AS-10 was connected by aboveground PVC piping to a distribution manifold 
that was connected to an electrically-powered air compressor.  An initial step test resulted in the following 
results: 

 For the first 120 minutes of the test, approximately seventeen (17) pounds per square inch (psi) of air 
at a flow rate of approximately 7 cubic feet per minute (cfm) to injection Well AS-10. 

 For the next 120 minutes of the test, approximately twenty (20) psi of air at a flow rate of 
approximately 10 cfm to injection Well AS-10; 

Air sparging occurred in injection well AS-10 for a total of 240 minutes.  Well pressure and flow rates are 
documented in Table 4 and on Graph 1.  The down-hole transducer was installed in well OBS-1, and measured 
water level and temperature readings every 30 seconds.  Groundwater elevation changes at observation well 
OBS-1 are presented on Graph 2 and temperature fluctuations are included on Graph 3. 

During the pilot test, pressure in observation well MW-4 (approximately 8 feet from the injection point) rose 
to approximately 150 inches of water and the cap popped off (at 1:45 pm); the cap was left off well MW-4 for 
the remainder of the test.  Three hours into the test, pressure influence was observed in the five observation 
wells, with the greatest influence observed in well MW-4; it was determined that the test had adequately 
demonstrated an effective radius of influence and the test was terminated in advance of the planned 12 hour 
duration.  Observed pressure at each of the observation wells for the duration of the pilot test is reported in 
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Table 5. 

Following completion of the test, groundwater samples were again collected from observation wells MW-1B, 
OBS-1, and MW-4 for laboratory analysis of TPH-g, BTEX compounds, fuel oxygenates, and ethanol by EPA 
Method 8260.  All groundwater samples for analysis were collected without purging.  Pre- and post-sample 
analytical results are included in Table 3.  The certified analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation 
is included as Appendix E.  Field data sheets are provided as Appendix F and tabulated results downloaded 
from the transducer in well OBS-1 are included as Appendix G.   

AS PILOT TEST FINDINGS 

Following are the principal findings from the air sparge pilot test conducted on January 26, 2010 using well 
AS-10 as the injection point: 

 Based on pressure transducer measurements in well OBS-1, mounding occurred upon sparging in well 
AS-10.  The groundwater level in well OBS-1 rose to a maximum of 0.04 feet after 36 minutes of 
sparging at 7 cfm, corresponding to the injection of 252 cubic feet of air.   At a flow rate of 10 cfm, the 
maximum observed mound was a rise of 0.06 feet above baseline (after 11 minutes), corresponding to 
an injection of 110 cubic feet of air.  This indicates the most effective process control conditions for 
sparging would be an approximate 15-minute long pulse with injection rates at approximately 10 cfm.  
Given the lag times for water column re-equilibration, these pulses could be spaced out by two hours 
per injection location.  Results are presented in Graph 2 and Appendix G. 

 ROI was determined to be at least 31 feet based on observed mounding in observation well OBS-1 
(31 feet away from well AS-10).  See Graph 2.  Though depth to water measurements were not taken 
from observation well MW-4 (located approximately 7 feet from well AS-10), significant mounding is 
assumed based on the observed pressure measured at greater than 150 inches of water during the pilot 
test (Table 5). 

 Groundwater samples were collected without purging from monitoring wells MW-1B, OBS-1, and 
MW-4 for laboratory analysis pre- and post-test.  In general, petroleum hydrocarbon and fuel 
oxygenate concentrations in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-4 and OBS-1 increased as 
a result of the pilot test; no detectable concentration were noted in well MW-1B.  These results indicate 
air sparging influence in the saturated zone.  Dissolved oxygen and oxidation reduction potential were not 
taken during this sparge test.  Analytical results can be found in Table 3. 

 The temperatures in observation well OBS-1 rose from a baseline of 12 degrees Celsius to 22 degrees 
Celsius, providing evidence of air distribution within the saturated zone. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Various air flow rates (7 cfm and 10 cfm) delivered fracture pressure below the aquifer, coupled with 
evidence of mounding in nearby observation wells, demonstrate that effective air distribution is 
feasible.  Based on a review of historical groundwater analytical data and results of the AS pilot test, 
Delta recommends moving forward with the proposed AS well installations.  In addition, a modified 
site plan showing an additional SVE well is included on Figure 3. 
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TABLES 



Well ID Purpose Depth 
Screened        
Interval

Boring          
Diameter

Casing          
Diameter

MW-1 Monitoring 57.5' 37.5'-57.5' 8" 2"

MW-1B Monitoring 108' 100'-108' 12" 4"

MW-2 Monitoring 46' 26'-46'' 8" 4"

MW-3 Monitoring 57.5' 20'-35' 8" 4"

MW-4 Monitoring 47' 37'-47' 12" 4"

SVE-1
Soil Vapor 
Extraction

30' 20'-30' 10" 4"

SVE-2
Soil Vapor 
Extraction

30' 20'-30' 10" 4"

SVE-3
Soil Vapor 
Extraction

30' 20'-30' 10" 4"

SVE-4
Soil Vapor 
Extraction

30' 20'-30' 10" 4"

AS-10 Air Sparge 52' 45'-47' 8" 2"

OBS-1 Observation 47' 22'-47' 10" 4"

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Shell-Branded Service Station

Pleasanton, California

TABLE 1

4212 (aka  4226) First Street



Sample TPH-g Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes
Sample Sample Depth Sample (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Location Name (feet) Date EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B
AS-10 AS-10@30' 30 01/14/10 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 
AS-10 AS-10@35' 35 01/14/10 140 ND< 0.5 0.5 ND< 0.5 0.9
AS-10 AS-10@40' 40 01/14/10 ND< 50 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.5 
AS-10 AS-10@45' 45 01/14/10 0.9 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 
AS-10 AS-10@50' 50 01/14/10 1.4 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 
OBS-1 OBS-1@30' 30 01/13/10 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 
OBS-1 OBS-1@35' 35 01/13/10 350 ND< 1 ND< 1 ND< 1 ND< 1 
OBS-1 OBS-1@40' 40 01/13/10 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 
SVE-1 SVE-1@30' 30 01/14/10 ND< 0.5 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.005 

Sample MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol
Sample Depth Sample (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Name (feet) Date EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B

AS-10@30' 30 01/14/10 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.05 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.5 
AS-10@35' 35 01/14/10 ND< 0.5 ND< 5 ND< 1 ND< 1 ND< 1 ND< 50 
AS-10@40' 40 01/14/10 ND< 0.5 ND< 5 ND< 1 ND< 1 ND< 1 ND< 50 
AS-10@45' 45 01/14/10 0.62 0.19 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.5 
AS-10@50' 50 01/14/10  0.36 J 0.14 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.5 
OBS-1@30' 30 01/13/10 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.05 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.5 
OBS-1@35' 35 01/13/10 ND< 1 ND< 10 ND< 2 ND< 2 ND< 2 ND< 100 
OBS-1@40' 40 01/13/10 0.0089 ND< 0.05 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.5 
SVE-1@30' 30 01/14/10 ND< 0.005 ND< 0.05 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.01 ND< 0.5 

Abbreviations:
mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram MTBE - Methyl tert-butyl ether
ND - Not detected above laboratory detection limits TBA - Tert-butyl alcohol
NA - Not analyzed DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether
TPH-g - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ETBE - Ethyl tert-butyl ether
TPH-d - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel TAME - Tert-amyl methyl ether

Data Qualifiers and Definitions:
J - Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
AS-10d40 Benzene -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.
AS-10d40 Ethylbenzene -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.
AS-10d40 Toluene -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.
AS-10d40 Xylenes (total) -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.
AS-10d40 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.
AS-10d40 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.
AS-10d40 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.
AS-10d40 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.
AS-10d40 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) -The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.

SVE-1

TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

Shell-Branded Service Station

Pleasanton, California
4212 (aka  4226) First Street

Oxygenates

AS-10
OBS-1
OBS-1
OBS-1

AS-10
AS-10
AS-10
AS-10

Fuel Components

Sample
Location
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Ethyl- Total
Sample TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol

Identification Date (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L)
MW-1B Pre-test 01/26/10 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<100
MW-1B Post-test 01/26/10 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<100

MW-4 Pre-test 01/26/10 8,500 ND<50 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 8,900 ND<1000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<10000
MW-4 Post-test 01/26/10 11,000 ND<12 ND<25 48 71 3,400 1,900 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<2500

OBS-1 Pre-test 01/26/10 680 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 220 200 12 ND<4.0 ND<4.0 ND<200
OBS-1 Post-test 01/26/10 690 0.74 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 270 190 11 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<100

Abbreviations:
TPH-g - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE - Methyl-tert butyl ether
TBA - Tert-butyl alcohol
DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE - Ethyl tert-butyl ether
TAME - Tert-amyl methyl ether
ND< - Not detected at or above the noted laboratory reporting limit
µg/L - Micrograms per liter

Pleasanton, California

TABLE 3
AIR SPARGE PILOT TEST RESULTS - GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Shell-Branded Service Station
4212 (aka 4226) First Street
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Air Sparge
Pilot Test Cummulative
Elapsed Recorded Hours of Applied Flow

Time Time Operation Pressure Rate
Date (minute) (24hour) (hours) (psi) (cfm) Comments

1/26/2010 0 11:30 0.00 20 0
1/26/2010 15 11:45 0.25 31 5
1/26/2010 40 12:10 0.67 17 5
1/26/2010 45 12:15 0.75 17 6
1/26/2010 60 12:30 1.00 17 6
1/26/2010 75 12:45 1.25 17 6.5
1/26/2010 90 13:00 1.50 17 6.5
1/26/2010 105 13:15 1.75 17 7
1/26/2010 120 13:30 2.00 17 7

Test Averages 19 6
1/26/2010 135 13:45 2.25 20 11
1/26/2010 150 14:00 2.50 19 10
1/26/2010 165 14:15 2.75 20 10
1/26/2010 180 14:30 3.00 20 10
1/26/2010 195 14:45 3.25 19 10

Test Averages 20 10

Abbreviations:
psi - pounds per square inch
cfm - standard cubic feet per minute

TABLE 4

4212 (aka 4226) First Street

AS-10

Pleasanton, California

Shell-Branded Service Station
AIR SPARGE PILOT TEST RESULTS - DELIVERY PRESSURES AND FLOW RATES
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Pressure Flow MW-1B MW-4 OBS-1 SVE-3 SVE-4
Time (psi) (cfm) (" of H2O) (" of H2O) (" of H2O) (" of H2O) (" of H2O)

Initial 20 0 0.4 0.9 0.03 0.04 0

11:45 31 5 -- -- -- -- --

12:10 17 5 0.02 95 0.11 0.14 0.19

12:15 17 6 0.59 150 0.23 0.36 0.40

12:30 17 6 0.56 150+ 0.23 0.38 0.40

12:45 17 6.5 0.62 150+ 0.28 0.44 0.48

1:00 17 6.5 0.59 150+ 0.27 0.44 0.48

1:15 17 7 0.54 150+ 0.30 0.45 0.48

1:30 17 7 0.52 150+ 0.29 0.46 0.48

1:45 20 11 0.52 NA‡ 0.18 0.28 0.24

2:00 19 10 0.58 NA‡ 0.22 0.35 0.32

2:15 20 10 0.62 NA‡ 0.27 0.43 0.42

2:30 20 10 0.54 NA‡ 0.26 0.43 0.46

2:45 19 10 0.44 NA‡ 0.28 0.45 0.48

Abbreviations:
psi - pounds per square inch
cfm - standard cubic feet per minute
" of H20 - Inches of water

NA‡ - Not available: Well MW-4 was removed from test due to high pressure

PRESSURE IN MONITORED WELLS

TABLE 5

Shell-Branded Service Station
4212 (aka  4226) First Street

Pleasanton, California

AIR SPARGE PILOT TEST RESULTS - OBSERVED PRESSURES IN OBSERVATION WELLS
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GRAPH 1
AIR SPARGE PILOT TEST

PRESSURE vs. FLOW RATE (WELL AS-10 -  1/26/2010)
Shell-Branded Service Station

4212 (aka  4226) First Street, Pleasanton, California
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GRAPH 2
AIR SPARGE PILOT TEST

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION vs. OPERATING TIME (Well OBS-1 - 1/26/2010)
Shell-Branded Service Station

4212 (aka  4226) First Street, Pleasanton, California
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GRAPH 3
AIR SPARGE PILOT TEST

TEMPERATURE vs. OPERATING TIME (Well OBS-1 - 1/26/2010)
Shell-Branded Service Station

4212 (aka 4226) First Street, Pleasanton, California
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Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson 

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health [jerry.wickham@acgov.org]

Sent: Friday, December 04, 2009 6:03 PM

To: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson

Cc: Regina Bussard; denis.l.brown@shell.com; Scott Pearson

Subject: RE: 4226 First St., Pleasanton (aka 4212) (Case No. RO0000360)

Page 1 of 1

12/8/2009

Suzanne, 
  
The proposal to extend the schedule for submittal of a System Installation and Startup Report beyond December 
14, 2009 and to provide a detailed schedule for proposed system installation no later than December 14, 2009 is 
acceptable.     ACEH may provide additional comments pending review of the detailed schedule. 
  
Regards, 
Jerry Wickham 
Alameda County Environmental Health 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, CA 94502 
510-567-6791 
jerry.wickham@acgov.org 
  

From: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson [mailto:SMcClurkin-Nelson@deltaenv.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2009 2:12 PM 
To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health 
Cc: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson; Regina Bussard; denis.l.brown@shell.com; Scott Pearson 
Subject: 4226 First St., Pleasanton (aka 4212) (Case No. RO0000360) 
Importance: High 
  
Jerry;  As we discussed Monday, I have attached a letter proposing a change in the deliverable requested in your 
letter dated August 7, 2009 as noted below: 

 Provide detailed schedule of pre-field and field work for proposed system installation no later than 
December 14, 2009.  

 Provide monthly status reports each month thereafter, beginning 1/15/10, until the system is installed, at 
which time a proposed date for submittal of a System Installation and Startup Report will be finalized.  

Please let me know if this is an acceptable schedule - thanks! 

Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson | Senior Project Manager | Global Oil & Gas Business Group 
Delta Consultants, an Oranjewoud N.V. Company 
Direct +1 408 826 1875 | Mobile +1 408 796 8889 | Alternate +1 408 582 4422 
smcclurkin-nelson@deltaenv.com | www.deltaenv.com  

THE TRUSTED PARTNER FOR MAXIMIZED ASSET VALUE 

Member of Inogen® | www.inogenet.com 
Confidentiality Notice: If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please delete it. Thank you. 
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BORING LOGS 
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Drilling Date(s): Boring diameter (in.):

Project Number

Drilling Method: Well Depth (ft.):

Client

Screen slot size:

Casing Material:

Sand Pack:
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HSA
Split Spoon

Cora Olsun

4212 First Street

30'

20' - 30' bgs

4"

SVE-1

Pleasanton, CA

01/14/10 10"

SCA421211A

RSI

Shell Oil Products US

0.020"
2/12

Sch 40 PVC

30'

CL: CLAY with fine to medium grained sand, gray, dry, 50% clay, 50% sand.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, brown, dry, 70% clay, 30% sand.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand and rocks, 70% clay, 30% sand.

CL: CLAY with coarse grained sand, 60% clay, 40% sand.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand and gravel, gray to brown, dry, some rock
pieces, 50% clay, 50% sand.
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0.0

0.0
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24.6

Bottom of boring = 30' bgs.
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Cora Olsun

4212 First Street

30'

20' - 30' bgs

4"

SVE-2

Pleasanton, CA

01/12/10 10"

SCA421211A

RSI

Shell Oil Products US

0.020"
2/12

Sch 40 PVC

30'

No recovery.

SP: SAND with clay, brown, medium to coarse grained, dry, 70% sand, 30%
clay.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, gray, dry.

SP: SAND with clay, gray, coarse to medium grained, dry, 70% sand, 30%
clay.

SP: SAND with clay, gray, coarse to medium grained, dry, some rocks and
debris, 70% sand, 30% clay.

0.0
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0.0

2.3

35.4

Bottom of boring = 30' bgs.

Airknifed to 8' bgs.

(as above)
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Drilling Method: Well Depth (ft.):

Client
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Cora Olsun

4212 First Street

30'

20' - 30' bgs

4"

SVE-3

Pleasanton, CA

01/12/10 10"

SCA421211A

RSI

Shell Oil Products US

0.020"
2/12

Sch 40 PVC

30'

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, brown, dry, rocks, 70% clay, 30% sand.

SP: SAND with clay, brown, medium grained, dry.

CL: CLAY with sand, brown, dry, 80% clay, 20% sand.

SP: SAND and gravel with clay, gray, medium grained, dry, some big rocks.

0.0

0.0

0.0

2.4

0.0

Bottom of boring = 30' bgs.

(as above)

Airknifed to 8' bgs.

Note: Sampled to 30.5' bgs.
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Cora Olsun

4212 First Street

30'

20' - 30' bgs

4"

SVE-4

Pleasanton, CA

01/13/10 10"

SCA421211A

RSI

Shell Oil Products US

0.020"
2/12

Sch 40 PVC

30'

SP: SAND with clay, brown, medium to coarse grained, dry, 70% sand, 30%
clay.

CL: CLAY with sand, brown, fine grained, dry, 60% clay, 40% sand.

CL: CLAY with sand, brown, fine grained, dry, 85% clay, 15% sand.

CL: CLAY with sand and gravel, brown, dry, some rock, 50% clay, 50% sand.

CL: CLAY with sand, brown, fine grained, dry, some rock and gravel, 65%
clay, 35% sand.

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Bottom of boring = 30' bgs.Note: Sampled to 31.5' bgs.

Airknifed to 8' bgs.
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Cora Olsun

4212 First Street

52'

47' - 52' bgs

2"

AS-10

Pleasanton, CA

01/14/10 8"

SCA421211A

RSI

Shell Oil Products US

0.020"
2/12

Sch 40 PVC

52'

No recovery.
CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, brown, dry.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, gray with red staining, dry, 70% clay, 30%
sand.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, brown, dry, 70% clay, 30% sand.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, brown, dry, 70% clay, 30% sand.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand and rocks, gray to brown, dry, 80% clay,
20% sand.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, gray, dry, odor, 70% clay, 30% sand.

CL: CLAY with fine grained sand, moist, odor, rock pieces.

CL: CLAY with fine to medium grained sand, wet, some rocks.

0.0
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0.0
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5.4
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40.9
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Bottom of boring = 52' bgs.

Airknifed to 8' bgs.

(as above)
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4212 First Street

47'

22' - 47' bgs

4"

OBS-1

Pleasanton, CA

01/13/10 10"

SCA421211D

RSI

Shell Oil Products US

0.020"
2/12

Sch 40 PVC

47'

CL: CLAY with coarse to medium grained sand, gray, dry, 50% clay, 50%
sand.

CL: CLAY with medium grained sand, brown, dry, 75% clay, 25% sand.

CL: CLAY, brown to gray, trace fine grained sand, dry.

SP: SAND with clay, brown, medium to coarse grained, dry, some rocks,
80% sand, 20% clay.

SP: SAND with clay, brown, medium to coarse grained, dry, some rocks,
60% sand, 40% clay.

CL: CLAY with coarse to medium grained sand, brown, dry, 60% clay, 40%
sand.

CL: CLAY, brown, trace fine grained sand and gravel, dry.

CL: CLAY with gravel, brown, trace sand, dry.
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Bottom of boring = 30' bgs.

Airknifed to 8' bgs.
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APPENDIX C 

FIRST QUARTER 2010 GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
TABLE AND FIGURES



 

SAN JOSE                             SACRAMENTO                              LOS ANGELES                           SAN DIEGO                            SEATTLE 
 

1680 ROGERS AVENUE   SAN JOSE, CA       (408) 573-0555     FAX (408) 573-7771    LIC.  746684      www.b la ine tech . com 

 

BLAINE 
TECH SERVICES INC. 
 

          
  

 
 
 

   
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIAL ISTS  
      

SINCE 1985  

 
 
 
 
March 2, 2010 
 
Denis Brown 
Shell Oil Products US 
2095 South Wilmington Avenue 
Carson, CA 90810 
 
 
 
     First Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring at 
     Shell-branded Service Station 
     4212 First Street 
     Pleasanton, CA 
 

Monitoring performed on February 11, 2010 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Groundwater Monitoring Report 100211-DR-1 
 
This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility.  In 
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board 
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of 
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable), 
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and 
standard water parameter instrument readings.   Sample material is collected, contained, stored, 
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.  Purgewater (if applicable) 
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.  
 
Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory 
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS.  The full analytical report for 
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report. 
 
At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.  Field 
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses. 
 
 



 

SAN JOSE                             SACRAMENTO                              LOS ANGELES                           SAN DIEGO                            SEATTLE 
 

1680 ROGERS AVENUE   SAN JOSE, CA       (408) 573-0555     FAX (408) 573-7771    LIC.  746684      www.b la ine tech . com 

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an 
independent third party.  Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample 
collection only.  No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or 
formulation of recommendations was performed. 
 
Please call if you have any questions. 
 
 
 
 
      Yours truly, 
 

 
 
 
 
      Mike Ninokata 
      Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
MN/np 
 
 attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS 
   Certified Analytical Report 
   Field Data Sheets 
 
 
 
cc: Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson 
 Delta Environmental 
 175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 
 San Jose, CA 95119 
 



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 06/16/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1 06/30/1999 89.0 5.89 <0.500 <0.500 0.652 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MW-1 09/24/1999 1,560 473 <10.0 <10.0 22.8 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.04 334.16
MW-1 12/08/1999 1,020 375 <5.00 <5.00 15.2 <50.0 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 36.79 334.41
MW-1 02/10/2000 523 106 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 2.9 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 05/17/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 37 29.5 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.55 338.65
MW-1 08/03/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.50 8.9 <12.5 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.13 332.07
MW-1 10/31/2000 507 250 0.962 <0.500 23.5 3.76 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
MW-1 03/01/2001 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 74.6 NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.60 331.60
MW-1 05/30/2001 780 280 <2.0 <2.0 11 NA <2.0 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.53 331.67
MW-1 08/02/2001 1,900 580 <2.5 <2.5 12 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.61 331.59
MW-1 12/06/2001 840 190 <0.50 <0.50 13 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.63 331.57
MW-1 02/05/2002 2,700 650 <2.5 <2.5 7.2 NA <25 NA NA NA NA 371.20 35.53 335.67
MW-1 06/17/2002 2,500 550 <2.0 <2.0 5.9 NA <20 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.29 331.91
MW-1 07/25/2002 690 130 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 NA 18 NA NA NA NA 371.20 39.39 331.81
MW-1 11/14/2002 400 31 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 NA 27 NA NA NA NA 371.20 40.00 331.20
MW-1 02/12/2003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 40 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.92 338.28
MW-1 05/14/2003 680 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 95 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.57 338.63
MW-1 07/29/2003 870 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 150 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.82 337.38
MW-1 11/19/2003 <200 14 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0 NA 230 NA NA NA NA 371.20 38.28 332.92
MW-1 02/19/2004 58 d 11 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 85 NA NA NA NA 371.20 36.93 334.27
MW-1 05/03/2004 670 310 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 420 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.70 338.50
MW-1 08/24/2004 430 d 34 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 690 NA NA NA NA 371.20 34.66 336.54
MW-1 11/15/2004 <250 29 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 NA NA NA NA 371.20 38.27 332.93
MW-1 02/02/2005 540 e 87 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 700 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.02 339.18
MW-1 05/05/2005 460 e 88 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 300 NA NA NA NA 371.20 36.82 334.38
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 08/05/2005 910 230 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 480 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.35 337.85
MW-1 11/22/2005 1,760 27 <0.500 <0.500 1 NA 1,160 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.42 337.78
MW-1 02/07/2006 4,620 225 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 1,480 NA NA NA NA 371.20 31.63 339.57
MW-1 05/16/2006 1,100 130 <0.50 2 2 NA 1,600 NA NA NA NA 371.20 31.16 340.04
MW-1 08/21/2006 2,700 86 <0.500 1 1 NA 1,960 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.07 338.13
MW-1 11/14/2006 1,400 g 30 <25 <25 <25 NA 2,100 <25 <25 <25 <1,000 371.20 33.73 337.47
MW-1 02/01/2007 800 21 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2,300 NA NA NA NA 371.20 33.02 338.18
MW-1 06/01/2007 1,400 j,k 68 <20 <20 4.4 l NA 2,200 NA NA NA NA 371.20 32.87 338.33
MW-1 08/22/2007 250 j 20 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,100 NA NA NA 1,500 371.20 34.64 336.56
MW-1 11/26/2007 1,800 j 33 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,100 <40 <40 <40 930 371.20 35.59 335.61
MW-1 02/19/2008 1,800 j 33 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,700 NA NA NA 1,700 371.20 31.05 340.15
MW-1 05/23/2008 3,700 100 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,100 NA NA NA 1,300 371.20 31.80 339.40
MW-1 08/07/2008 4,200 33 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,500 NA NA NA <250 371.20 33.03 338.17
MW-1 12/03/2008 3,400 34 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,200 NA NA NA 980 371.20 35.19 336.01
MW-1 02/05/2009 2,100 26 <25 <25 <25 NA 1,700 NA NA NA 340 371.20 35.07 336.13
MW-1 05/07/2009 4,400 230 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,700 NA NA NA 980 371.20 32.45 338.75
MW-1 08/20/2009 3,100 86 <25 <25 <25 NA 2,500 NA NA NA 730 371.20 34.48 336.72
MW-1 11/09/2009 3,200 230 <20 <20 33 NA 2,100 <40 <40 <40 530 371.20 35.84 335.36
MW-1 02/11/2010 4,400 30 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,000 NA NA NA 730 371.20 34.06 337.14

MW-1B 09/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.67 76.94 294.73
MW-1B 09/28/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 21 NA NA NA <20 371.67 77.15 294.52
MW-1B 11/14/2006 320 g <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 310 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <200 371.67 69.38 302.29
MW-1B 02/01/2007 77 0.53 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 150 NA NA NA NA 371.67 60.92 310.75
MW-1B 06/01/2007 <50 j,k 0.25 l <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 74 NA NA NA NA 371.67 61.07 310.60
MW-1B 08/22/2007 <50 j 0.25 l <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 35 NA NA NA 7.1 l 371.67 77.54 294.13
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1B 11/26/2007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 371.67 68.50 303.17
MW-1B 02/19/2008 65 j 2.6 4.2 <1.0 1.1 NA 58 NA NA NA <10 371.67 57.21 314.46
MW-1B 05/23/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.6 NA NA NA <10 371.67 57.53 314.14
MW-1B 08/07/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <10 371.67 72.51 299.16
MW-1B 12/03/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.4 NA NA NA <10 371.67 80.84 290.83
MW-1B 02/05/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 4.4 NA NA NA <10 371.67 76.11 295.56
MW-1B 05/07/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.5 NA NA NA 13 371.67 66.97 304.70
MW-1B 08/20/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.7 NA NA NA <10 371.67 97.32 274.35
MW-1B 11/09/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 371.67 98.90 272.77
MW-1B 02/11/2010 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <10 371.67 90.72 280.95

MW-2 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 339.75
MW-2 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
MW-2 02/10/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.61 NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 36.62 335.78
MW-2 05/17/2000 120 4.09 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 29 NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.692 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 40.5 36.6b NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 57.4 44.8c NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.02 339.38
MW-2 03/01/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.97 127 167 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.54 339.86
MW-2 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.55 339.85
MW-2 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.15 339.25
MW-2 02/05/2002 <50 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 NA 170 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 260 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.63 339.77
MW-2 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 280 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.80 339.60
MW-2 11/14/2002 120 13 9 3.8 14 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.31 339.09
MW-2 02/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.15 340.25
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-2 05/14/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.01 340.39
MW-2 07/29/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 670 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.51 339.89
MW-2 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 54 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.83 338.57
MW-2 02/19/2004 65 <0.50 3.4 1.4 6.5 NA 8.2 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.68 339.72
MW-2 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 5.2 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.07 340.33
MW-2 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.7 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.44 339.96
MW-2 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.95 339.45
MW-2 02/02/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.94 340.46
MW-2 05/05/2005 72 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.9 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.91 340.49
MW-2 08/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 11/22/2005 840 1 <0.500 <0.500 1 NA 556 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.31 340.09
MW-2 02/07/2006 3,550 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2,500 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.70 340.70
MW-2 05/16/2006 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA 372.40 31.38 341.02
MW-2 08/21/2006 1,910 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2,590 NA NA NA NA 372.40 33.29 339.11
MW-2 11/14/2006 2,300 g <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 2,500 <25 <25 <25 <1,000 372.40 32.67 339.73
MW-2 02/01/2007 670 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.13 340.27
MW-2 06/01/2007 500 j,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 08/22/2007 100 j,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,400 NA NA NA 120 l 372.40 32.93 339.47
MW-2 11/26/2007 1,600 j,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,900 <40 <40 <40 <200 372.40 33.44 338.96
MW-2 02/19/2008 1,300 j,k <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 3,300 NA NA NA <200 372.40 31.18 341.22
MW-2 05/23/2008 1,900 <12 <25 <25 <25 NA 1,700 NA NA NA <250 372.40 31.44 340.96
MW-2 08/07/2008 1,700 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 1,300 NA NA NA <200 372.40 31.94 340.46
MW-2 12/03/2008 3,000 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,900 NA NA NA <200 372.40 32.53 339.87
MW-2 02/05/2009 1,200 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 1,000 NA NA NA <200 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 05/07/2009 2,400 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,400 NA NA NA <200 372.40 31.98 340.42
MW-2 08/20/2009 2,800 <10 <20 <20 <20 NA 2,400 NA NA NA <200 372.40 32.51 339.89
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-2 11/09/2009 4,100 <12 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,800 <50 <50 <50 <250 372.40 32.43 339.97
MW-2 02/11/2010 4,300 <12 <25 <25 <25 NA 3,200 NA NA NA <250 372.40 32.07 340.33

MW-3 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MW-3 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.48
MW-3 02/10/2000 180 5.12 <0.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.77 342.28
MW-3 05/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 17.6 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.00 344.05
MW-3 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.536 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 22 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.03 344.02
MW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 31.1 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 03/01/2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8 5.16 NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.02 344.03
MW-3 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 NA NA NA NA 375.05 30.94 344.11
MW-3 12/06/2001 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 02/05/2002 <50 0.89 0.6 <0.50 2.1 NA 130 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.12 343.93
MW-3 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 NA NA NA NA 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 11/14/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 60 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.44 343.61
MW-3 02/12/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.20 343.85
MW-3 07/29/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.29 343.76
MW-3 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.2 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.86 343.19
MW-3 02/19/2004 81 0.67 4.4 1.8 8.6 NA 13 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.66 343.39
MW-3 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 13 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.72 343.33
MW-3 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.09 342.96
MW-3 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 6.6 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.50 343.55
MW-3 02/02/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-3 05/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.3 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.42 343.63
MW-3 08/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.4 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.35 343.70
MW-3 11/22/2005 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 3.84 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.98 343.07
MW-3 02/07/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.24 343.81
MW-3 05/16/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.5 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.37 343.68
MW-3 08/21/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 4.04 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.95 343.10
MW-3 11/14/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 375.05 32.24 342.81
MW-3 02/01/2007 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.8 NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.17 342.88
MW-3 06/01/2007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.1 NA NA NA NA 375.05 31.86 343.19
MW-3 08/22/2007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 4.6 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.18 342.87
MW-3 11/26/2007 <50 j <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 375.05 32.69 342.36
MW-3 02/19/2008 <50 j <0.50 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.6 NA NA NA <10 375.05 30.94 344.11
MW-3 05/23/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.6 NA NA NA <10 375.05 31.45 343.60
MW-3 08/07/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 3.0 NA NA NA <10 375.05 31.40 343.65
MW-3 12/03/2008 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.1 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.12 342.93
MW-3 02/05/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.74 342.31
MW-3 05/07/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA NA <10 375.05 31.69 343.36
MW-3 08/20/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.0 NA NA NA <10 375.05 32.42 342.63
MW-3 11/09/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.7 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 375.05 32.54 342.51
MW-3 02/11/2010 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.1 NA NA NA <10 375.05 31.81 343.24

MW-4 09/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.78 31.58 341.20
MW-4 09/28/2006 11,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 13,000 NA NA NA <10,000 372.78 31.57 341.21
MW-4 11/14/2006 30,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 h,i NA 14,000 <250 <250 <250 <10,000 372.78 32.11 340.67
MW-4 02/01/2007 6,300 50 <5.0 19 120 NA 14,000 NA NA NA NA 372.78 33.23 339.55
MW-4 06/01/2007 8,200 j 52 <25 26 150 NA 11,000 NA NA NA NA 372.78 31.57 341.21
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-4 08/22/2007 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.78 33.40 339.38
MW-4 11/26/2007 12,000 j 71 <100 <100 <100 NA 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <1,000 372.78 34.74 338.04
MW-4 02/19/2008 13,000 j <100 <200 <200 <200 NA 18,000 NA NA NA 2,900 372.78 29.70 343.08
MW-4 05/23/2008 21,000 <100 <200 <200 <200 NA 16,000 NA NA NA <2,000 372.78 31.67 341.11
MW-4 08/07/2008 27,000 <100 <200 <200 <200 NA 21,000 NA NA NA <2,000 372.78 31.90 340.88
MW-4 12/03/2008 20,000 19 <25 <25 29 NA 21,000 NA NA NA 2,500 372.78 34.32 338.46
MW-4 02/05/2009 15,000 200 <200 <200 <200 NA 13,000 NA NA NA <2,000 372.78 34.58 338.20
MW-4 05/07/2009 18,000 <100 <200 <200 <200 NA 17,000 NA NA NA <2,000 372.78 31.34 341.44
MW-4 08/20/2009 15,000 <50 <100 <100 <100 NA 13,000 NA NA NA 1,900 372.78 33.56 339.22
MW-4 11/09/2009 13,000 <50 <100 <100 <100 NA 11,000 <200 <200 <200 <1000 372.78 33.57 339.21
MW-4 02/11/2010 11,000 95 <100 <100 110 NA 7,500 NA NA NA 3,200 372.78 31.21 341.57

TB-1 02/12/2003 Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-1 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-1 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 12.31 NA

TB-2 02/12/2003 Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 05/14/2003 Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA

TB-3 02/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

TB-4 02/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

TB-4 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level
ft. = Feet
<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

 4212 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8020

MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Notes:
a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.
c = The result reported was generated out of time.  The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.
e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
f = The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
g = The result for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak(s) in the quantitation range.
h = Sample was originally analyzed with a positive result, however the reanalysis did not confirm the presence of the analyte.
i = Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
j = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).
k = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard.  Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the
      sample was based upon the specified standard.
l = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.
Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Site surveyed on March 19, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
Site surveyed on January 15, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
3Q06 survey data for wells MW-1B and MW-4 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. of San Jose, CA.
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APPENDIX D 

GEOLOGIC CROSS-SECTIONS 
AND HISTORIC SOIL DATA













Table 2
Summary of Soil Analytical Data

Shell Service Station
4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene Xylene MTBE TBA
Designation Sampled (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

MW-1B@65' 8/23/2006 65 <2.5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 <0.025 <0.250
MW-1B@69.5' 8/23/2006 69.5 <2.5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 <0.025 <0.250
MW-1B@95' 8/23/2006 95 <2.5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 <0.025 <0.250
MW-4@35' 8/24/2006 35 51 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 0.17 <0.250
MW-4@36.5' 8/24/2006 36.5 380 <0.025 <0.025 1.2 1.6 0.092 <0.250
MW-4@39.5' 8/24/2006 39.5 6.7 <0.025 <0.025 0.05 0.064 0.038 <0.250
MW-4@44.5' 8/24/2006 44.5 <2.5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 0.59 <0.250
MW-4@50' 8/24/2006 50 <2.5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 0.56 <0.250

Notes:
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
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APPENDIX E 

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS 
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION 



aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

January 28, 2010

Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
P

10-01-1196Calscience Work Order No.:Subject:
4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAClient Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples
included in this report were received 1/16/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation.  The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/16/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-1196Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: mg/kg

Instrument

01/13/10 01/20/10 01/21/10Solid 100120L03OBS-1@30' 10-01-1196-5-A GC/MS PP
06:0309:10

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Ethanol 0.50 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 1ND TPPH 0.50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 112 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124 58-160
Toluene-d8 99 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

01/13/10 01/20/10 01/21/10Solid 100120L04OBS-1@35' 10-01-1196-6-A GC/MS PP
05:3609:25

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene     1.0 200ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     2.0 200ND
Ethylbenzene     1.0 200ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     2.0 200ND
Toluene     1.0 200ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     2.0 200ND
Xylenes (total)     1.0 200ND Ethanol 100 200ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     1.0 200ND TPPH 100 200350
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   10 200ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 100 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 58-160
Toluene-d8 110 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 110 87-111

01/13/10 01/20/10 01/21/10Solid 100120L03OBS-1@40' 10-01-1196-7-A GC/MS PP
06:3110:00

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Ethanol 0.50 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 10.0089 TPPH 0.50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 109 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 58-160
Toluene-d8 97 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/16/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-1196Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: mg/kg

Instrument

01/20/10N/A 01/21/10Solid 100120L03Method Blank 099-12-798-771 GC/MS PP
01:03

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Ethanol 0.50 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 1ND TPPH 0.50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 110 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 58-160
Toluene-d8 99 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

01/20/10N/A 01/21/10Solid 100120L04Method Blank 099-12-798-772 GC/MS PP
01:30

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene   0.50 100ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)   1.0 100ND
Ethylbenzene   0.50 100ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)   1.0 100ND
Toluene   0.50 100ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)   1.0 100ND
Xylenes (total)   0.50 100ND Ethanol 50 100ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)   0.50 100ND TPPH 50 100ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   5.0 100ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 109 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 58-160
Toluene-d8 98 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 99 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-01-1196

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

01/16/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-01-1198-9

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100120S02

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

01/21/10

Date
Prepared

01/20/10

Instrument

GC/MS PP

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-18Benzene 1087 40-14296
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 4105 37-139109
0-26Chlorobenzene 393 43-12796
0-301,2-Dibromoethane 6101 70-130107
0-361,2-Dichlorobenzene 690 40-16095
0-251,1-Dichloroethene 794 16-178101
0-30Ethylbenzene 8100 70-130108
0-15Toluene 1085 44-12894
0-19Trichloroethene 897 47-131106
0-42Vinyl Chloride 1382 29-16194
0-34 3Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 42-1500
0-47Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 4108 61-109101
0-25Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 487 73-13390
0-25Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 694 73-132100
0-25Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 8104 82-120113
0-99Ethanol 2647 39-11761

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-01-1196

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

01/20/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS PP 100120L03

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

01/20/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-771

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-11185-115Benzene 97 80-12097
0-14068-134Carbon Tetrachloride 116 57-145116
0-9383-119Chlorobenzene 106 77-125103
0-20280-1201,2-Dibromoethane 111 73-127109
0-10257-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 44-148104
0-10272-1201,1-Dichloroethene 108 64-128110
0-20180-120Ethylbenzene 115 73-127114
0-10167-127Toluene 95 57-13794

ME0-9288-112Trichloroethene 115 84-116112
0-16357-129Vinyl Chloride 98 45-141101
0-12276-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 103 68-132101
0-23831-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 117 12-164108
0-10274-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 65-13794
0-9177-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 69-13398
0-10181-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 74-130103
0-241644-152Ethanol 91 26-17077
0-30765-135TPPH 105 53-14799

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

1Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-01-1196

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

01/20/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS PP 100120L04

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

01/20/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-772

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-11185-115Benzene 97 80-12097
0-14068-134Carbon Tetrachloride 116 57-145116
0-9383-119Chlorobenzene 106 77-125103
0-20280-1201,2-Dibromoethane 111 73-127109
0-10257-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 44-148104
0-10272-1201,1-Dichloroethene 108 64-128110
0-20180-120Ethylbenzene 115 73-127114
0-10167-127Toluene 95 57-13794

ME0-9288-112Trichloroethene 115 84-116112
0-16357-129Vinyl Chloride 98 45-141101
0-12276-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 103 68-132101
0-23831-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 117 12-164108
0-10274-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 65-13794
0-9177-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 69-13398
0-10181-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 74-130103
0-241644-152Ethanol 91 26-17077
0-30765-135TPPH 105 53-14799

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

1Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-01-1196

See applicable analysis comment.*
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

5

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.A
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.C
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Nontarget Analyte.N
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.U
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

January 28, 2010

Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
P

10-01-1198Calscience Work Order No.:Subject:
4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAClient Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples
included in this report were received 1/16/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation.  The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Page 1 of 15



Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/16/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-1198Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 4
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

mg/kgUnits:

Instrument

01/14/10 01/20/10 01/21/10Solid 100120L03AS-10@30' 10-01-1198-5-A GC/MS PP
03:4709:05

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 1ND 0.0050 0.00020 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1ND 0.010 0.00034
Ethylbenzene 1ND 0.0050 0.00016 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1ND 0.010 0.00028
Toluene 1ND 0.0050 0.00029 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1ND 0.010 0.00026
Xylenes (total) 1ND 0.0050 0.00032 Ethanol 1ND 0.50 0.048
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1ND 0.0050 0.00025 TPPH 1ND 0.50 0.13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1ND 0.050 0.022

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control
Limits

Surrogates: REC (%) Control L Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 110 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 58-160
Toluene-d8 98 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 99 87-111

01/14/10 01/25/10 01/26/10Solid 100125L04AS-10@35' 10-01-1198-6-A GC/MS PP
02:1909:25

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 100ND   0.50 0.020 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100ND   1.0 0.034
Ethylbenzene 100    0.50   0.50 0.016 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100ND   1.0 0.028
Toluene 100ND   0.50 0.029 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100ND   1.0 0.026
Xylenes (total) 100    0.90   0.50 0.032 Ethanol 100ND 50 4.8
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100ND   0.50 0.025 TPPH 100140 50 13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 100ND   5.0 2.2

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control
Limits

Surrogates: REC (%) Control L Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 99 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 58-160
Toluene-d8 105 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

..
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/16/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-1198Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

mg/kgUnits:

Instrument

01/14/10 01/26/10 01/26/10Solid 100126L02AS-10@40' 10-01-1198-7-A GC/MS PP
16:2009:35

-The reporting limit is elevated resulting from matrix interference.Comment(s):
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 100ND   0.50 0.020 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100ND   1.0 0.034
Ethylbenzene 100ND   0.50 0.016 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100ND   1.0 0.028
Toluene 100ND   0.50 0.029 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100ND   1.0 0.026
Xylenes (total) 100ND   0.50 0.032 Ethanol 100ND 50 4.8
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100ND   0.50 0.025 TPPH 100ND 50 13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 100ND   5.0 2.2

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control
Limits

Surrogates: REC (%) Control L Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 100 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 58-160
Toluene-d8 101 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

01/14/10 01/20/10 01/21/10Solid 100120L03AS-10@45' 10-01-1198-8-A GC/MS PP
04:4109:55

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 1ND 0.0050 0.00020 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1ND 0.010 0.00034
Ethylbenzene 1ND 0.0050 0.00016 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1ND 0.010 0.00028
Toluene 1ND 0.0050 0.00029 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1ND 0.010 0.00026
Xylenes (total) 1ND 0.0050 0.00032 Ethanol 1ND 0.50 0.048
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1000.62 0.50 0.025 TPPH 10.90 0.50 0.13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10.19 0.050 0.022

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control
Limits

Surrogates: REC (%) Control L Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 110 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 58-160
Toluene-d8 99 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

..
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/16/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-1198Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

mg/kgUnits:

Instrument

01/14/10 01/20/10 01/21/10Solid 100120L03AS-10@50' 10-01-1198-9-A GC/MS PP
01:5810:05

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.Comment(s):
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 1ND 0.0050 0.00020 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1ND 0.010 0.00034
Ethylbenzene 1ND 0.0050 0.00016 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1ND 0.010 0.00028
Toluene 1ND 0.0050 0.00029 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1ND 0.010 0.00026
Xylenes (total) 1ND 0.0050 0.00032 Ethanol 1ND 0.50 0.048

JMethyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1000.36 0.50 0.025 TPPH 11.4 0.50 0.13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 10.14 0.050 0.022

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control
Limits

Surrogates: REC (%) Control L Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 112 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 123 58-160
Toluene-d8 96 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 96 87-111

01/20/10N/A 01/21/10Solid 100120L03Method Blank 099-12-798-771 GC/MS PP
01:03

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 1ND 0.0050 0.00020 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1ND 0.010 0.00034
Ethylbenzene 1ND 0.0050 0.00016 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 1ND 0.010 0.00028
Toluene 1ND 0.0050 0.00029 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1ND 0.010 0.00026
Xylenes (total) 1ND 0.0050 0.00032 Ethanol 1ND 0.50 0.048
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1ND 0.0050 0.00025 TPPH 1ND 0.50 0.13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1ND 0.050 0.022

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control
Limits

Surrogates: REC (%) Control L Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 110 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 122 58-160
Toluene-d8 99 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 100 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

..
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/16/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-1198Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

mg/kgUnits:

Instrument

01/25/10N/A 01/26/10Solid 100125L04Method Blank 099-12-798-786 GC/MS PP
01:24

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.Comment(s):
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 100ND   0.50 0.020 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100ND   1.0 0.034
Ethylbenzene 100ND   0.50 0.016 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100ND   1.0 0.028
Toluene 100ND   0.50 0.029 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100ND   1.0 0.026
Xylenes (total) 100ND   0.50 0.032 Ethanol 100ND 50 4.8
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100ND   0.50 0.025 TPPH 100ND 50 13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 100ND   5.0 2.2

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control
Limits

Surrogates: REC (%) Control L Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 113 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 127 58-160
Toluene-d8 100 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 99 87-111

01/26/10N/A 01/26/10Solid 100126L02Method Blank 099-12-798-790 GC/MS PP
14:04

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene 100ND   0.50 0.020 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100ND   1.0 0.034
Ethylbenzene 100ND   0.50 0.016 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100ND   1.0 0.028
Toluene 100ND   0.50 0.029 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100ND   1.0 0.026
Xylenes (total) 100ND   0.50 0.032 Ethanol 100ND 50 4.8
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100ND   0.50 0.025 TPPH 100ND 50 13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 100ND   5.0 2.2

Surrogates: QualREC (%) Control
Limits

Surrogates: REC (%) Control L Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 102 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 58-160
Toluene-d8 98 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

..
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-01-1198

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

01/16/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

AS-10@50'

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100120S02

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

01/21/10

Date
Prepared

01/20/10

Instrument

GC/MS PP

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-18Benzene 1087 40-14296
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 4105 37-139109
0-26Chlorobenzene 393 43-12796
0-301,2-Dibromoethane 6101 70-130107
0-361,2-Dichlorobenzene 690 40-16095
0-251,1-Dichloroethene 794 16-178101
0-30Ethylbenzene 8100 70-130108
0-15Toluene 1085 44-12894
0-19Trichloroethene 897 47-131106
0-42Vinyl Chloride 1382 29-16194
0-34 3Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 60 42-1500
0-47Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 4108 61-109101
0-25Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 487 73-13390
0-25Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 694 73-132100
0-25Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 8104 82-120113
0-99Ethanol 2647 39-11761

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 6 of 15



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-01-1198

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

01/16/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-01-1572-2

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100125S01

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

01/25/10

Date
Prepared

01/25/10

Instrument

GC/MS PP

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-18Benzene 5108 40-142103
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 0119 37-139119
0-26Chlorobenzene 5103 43-12797
0-301,2-Dibromoethane 4104 70-130100
0-361,2-Dichlorobenzene 497 40-16094
0-251,1-Dichloroethene 0123 16-178123
0-30Ethylbenzene 9117 70-130107
0-15Toluene 8104 44-12896
0-19Trichloroethene 3105 47-131102
0-42Vinyl Chloride 0100 29-161101
0-34Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10105 42-150117
0-47Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 7100 61-109107
0-25Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 4126 73-133132
0-25Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 8109 73-132118
0-25Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 5111 82-120105
0-99Ethanol 294 39-11796

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 7 of 15



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-01-1198

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

01/16/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-01-1772-1

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100126S01

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

01/26/10

Date
Prepared

01/26/10

Instrument

GC/MS PP

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-18Benzene 496 40-142100
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 4102 37-139106
0-26Chlorobenzene 098 43-12798
0-301,2-Dibromoethane 196 70-13097
0-361,2-Dichlorobenzene 892 40-16099
0-251,1-Dichloroethene 597 16-178101
0-30Ethylbenzene 1106 70-130105
0-15Toluene 692 44-12898
0-19Trichloroethene 497 47-131101
0-42Vinyl Chloride 485 29-16188
0-34Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 491 42-15095
0-47Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1095 61-109105
0-25Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 389 73-13392
0-25Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 590 73-13294
0-25Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 598 82-120103
0-99Ethanol 490 39-11794

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 8 of 15



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-01-1198

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

01/20/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS PP 100120L03

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

01/20/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-771

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-11185-115Benzene 97 80-12097
0-14068-134Carbon Tetrachloride 116 57-145116
0-9383-119Chlorobenzene 106 77-125103
0-20280-1201,2-Dibromoethane 111 73-127109
0-10257-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 44-148104
0-10272-1201,1-Dichloroethene 108 64-128110
0-20180-120Ethylbenzene 115 73-127114
0-10167-127Toluene 95 57-13794

ME0-9288-112Trichloroethene 115 84-116112
0-16357-129Vinyl Chloride 98 45-141101
0-12276-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 103 68-132101
0-23831-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 117 12-164108
0-10274-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 65-13794
0-9177-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 69-13398
0-10181-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 74-130103
0-241644-152Ethanol 91 26-17077
0-30765-135TPPH 105 53-14799

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

1Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 9 of 15



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-01-1198

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

01/25/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS PP 100125L04

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

01/25/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-786

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-11085-115Benzene 110 80-120110
0-14268-134Carbon Tetrachloride 119 57-145122
0-9383-119Chlorobenzene 103 77-125100
0-20380-1201,2-Dibromoethane 103 73-127106
0-10657-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 104 44-14898

ME0-10172-1201,1-Dichloroethene 124 64-128125
0-20380-120Ethylbenzene 116 73-127113
0-10167-127Toluene 107 57-137106
0-9388-112Trichloroethene 110 84-116106
0-16557-129Vinyl Chloride 104 45-141109
0-12676-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 111 68-132118
0-23731-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 104 12-164112

ME0-10674-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 128 65-137136
0-9877-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 110 69-133119
0-10281-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 110 74-130113
0-241644-152Ethanol 114 26-17097
0-30365-135TPPH 105 53-147102

Not Pass(See Narrative)LCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

2Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 10 of 15



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-01-1198

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

01/26/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS PP 100126L02

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

01/26/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-790

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-111185-115Benzene 101 80-12090
0-141268-134Carbon Tetrachloride 105 57-14593
0-9883-119Chlorobenzene 97 77-12589
0-20980-1201,2-Dibromoethane 100 73-12791
0-10857-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 44-14886

X0-101372-1201,1-Dichloroethene 98 64-12887
0-201180-120Ethylbenzene 104 73-12793

X0-101367-127Toluene 98 57-13786
X,ME0-91688-112Trichloroethene 101 84-11686
X0-161857-129Vinyl Chloride 94 45-14178

0-12476-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 95 68-13291
0-23231-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 12-164104
0-10574-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 91 65-13786
0-9977-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 95 69-13386
0-10881-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 103 74-13094
0-24344-152Ethanol 90 26-17087
0-30765-135TPPH 100 53-14793

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

1Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 11 of 15



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-01-1198

See applicable analysis comment.*
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

5

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.A
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.C
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Nontarget Analyte.N
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.U
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

January 28, 2010

Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
P

10-01-1199Calscience Work Order No.:Subject:
4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAClient Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples
included in this report were received 1/16/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation.  The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Page 1 of 8



Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/16/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-1199Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: mg/kg

Instrument

01/14/10 01/20/10 01/20/10Solid 100120L01SVE-1@30' 10-01-1199-5-A GC/MS UU
22:4714:15

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Ethanol 0.50 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 1ND TPPH 0.50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 94 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 58-160
Toluene-d8 101 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 87-111

01/20/10N/A 01/20/10Solid 100120L01Method Blank 099-12-798-767 GC/MS UU
16:02

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene 0.0050 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.010 1ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0050 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.010 1ND
Toluene 0.0050 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.010 1ND
Xylenes (total) 0.0050 1ND Ethanol 0.50 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0050 1ND TPPH 0.50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.050 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 95 71-137 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 58-160
Toluene-d8 99 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 66-126
Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 87-111

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .

Page 2 of 8



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-01-1199

Method: EPA 8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

01/16/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-01-1061-7

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100120S01

Matrix

Solid

Date
Analyzed

01/20/10

Date
Prepared

01/20/10

Instrument

GC/MS UU

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-18Benzene 0100 40-14299
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 394 37-13991
0-26Chlorobenzene 295 43-12793
0-301,2-Dibromoethane 598 70-13093
0-361,2-Dichlorobenzene 194 40-16095
0-251,1-Dichloroethene 3101 16-17898
0-30Ethylbenzene 198 70-13098
0-15Toluene 193 44-12894
0-19Trichloroethene 094 47-13194
0-42Vinyl Chloride 193 29-16192
0-34Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 3112 42-150109
0-47Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 4102 61-10998
0-25Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 2124 73-133121
0-25Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 3119 73-132115
0-25Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 0105 82-120105
0-99Ethanol 197 39-11796

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 3 of 8



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-01-1199

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

01/20/10

Matrix

Solid

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS UU 100120L01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

01/20/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-798-767

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-11685-115Benzene 96 80-12090
0-14768-134Carbon Tetrachloride 92 57-14586
0-9583-119Chlorobenzene 92 77-12588
0-20280-1201,2-Dibromoethane 96 73-12797
0-10257-1351,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 44-14891
0-101072-1201,1-Dichloroethene 97 64-12888
0-20880-120Ethylbenzene 97 73-12789
0-10767-127Toluene 93 57-13787
0-9588-112Trichloroethene 92 84-11688
0-161457-129Vinyl Chloride 89 45-14177
0-12276-124Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 110 68-132113
0-23031-145Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 94 12-16494
0-10374-128Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 122 65-137118
0-9277-125Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 119 69-133117
0-10281-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 109 74-130107
0-241244-152Ethanol 90 26-170101
0-30265-135TPPH 94 53-14796

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

0Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

Page 4 of 8



alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-01-1199

See applicable analysis comment.*
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

5

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.A
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.C
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Nontarget Analyte.N
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.U
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

February 12, 2010

Suzanne McClurkin-Nelson
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401
P

10-01-2253Calscience Work Order No.:Subject:
4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAClient Reference:

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project.  The samples
included in this report were received 1/30/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation.  The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
...CA-ELAP ID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109 SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Page 1 of 13



Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/30/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-2253Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: ug/L

Instrument

01/26/10 02/05/10 02/06/10Aqueous 100205L01OBS-1 Pre-test 10-01-2253-1-B GC/MS U
01:4210:10

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene     1.0 2ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     4.0 2  12
Ethylbenzene     2.0 2ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     4.0 2ND
Toluene     2.0 2ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     4.0 2ND
Xylenes (total)     2.0 2ND Ethanol 200 2ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     2.0 2220 TPPH 100 2680
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   20 2200
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 103 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-141
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 95 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 76-120

01/26/10 02/05/10 02/06/10Aqueous 100205L01MW-4 Pre-test 10-01-2253-2-B GC/MS U
02:1110:55

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene       50 100ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     200 100ND
Ethylbenzene     100 100ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     200 100ND
Toluene     100 100ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     200 100ND
Xylenes (total)     100 100ND Ethanol 10000 100ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     100 1008900 TPPH   5000 1008500
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   1000 100ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 80-141
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 94 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 76-120

01/26/10 02/05/10 02/06/10Aqueous 100205L01MW-1B Pre-test 10-01-2253-3-C GC/MS U
02:4111:10

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene     0.50 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     2.0 1ND
Ethylbenzene     1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     2.0 1ND
Toluene     1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)     1.0 1ND Ethanol 100 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     1.0 1ND TPPH   50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   10 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-141
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 95 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 76-120

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/30/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-2253Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: ug/L

Instrument

01/26/10 02/08/10 02/08/10Aqueous 100208L01MW-4 Post-test 10-01-2253-4-B GC/MS U
15:4515:00

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene     12 25ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     50 25ND
Ethylbenzene     25 25      48 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     50 25ND
Toluene     25 25ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     50 25ND
Xylenes (total)     25 25      71 Ethanol 2500 25ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     25 25  3400 TPPH 1200 2511000
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   250 25  1900
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-141
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 95 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 76-120

01/26/10 02/08/10 02/08/10Aqueous 100208L01MW-1B Post-test 10-01-2253-5-B GC/MS U
16:1615:10

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene     0.50 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     2.0 1ND
Ethylbenzene     1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     2.0 1ND
Toluene     1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)     1.0 1ND Ethanol 100 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     1.0 1ND TPPH   50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   10 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 105 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-141
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 94 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 76-120

01/26/10 02/05/10 02/06/10Aqueous 100205L01OBS-1 Post-test 10-01-2253-6-A GC/MS U
04:1015:20

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene     0.50 1    0.74 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     2.0 1  11
Ethylbenzene     1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     2.0 1ND
Toluene     1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)     1.0 1ND Ethanol 100 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     2.0 2270 TPPH   50 1690
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   10 1190
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-141
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 96 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 76-120

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers
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Analytical Report

aboratories, Inc.
nvironmental

alscience

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 01/30/10Date Received:
312 Piercy Rd. 10-01-2253Work Order No:
San Jose, CA 95138-1401 EPA 5030BPreparation:

LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260BMethod:

Project: 4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample

Number
Date/Time
Collected

Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed QC Batch IDClient Sample Number Matrix

Units: ug/L

Instrument

02/05/10N/A 02/05/10Aqueous 100205L01Method Blank 099-12-767-3,352 GC/MS U
23:14

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene     0.50 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     2.0 1ND
Ethylbenzene     1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     2.0 1ND
Toluene     1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)     1.0 1ND Ethanol 100 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     1.0 1ND TPPH   50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   10 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-141
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 95 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 76-120

02/08/10N/A 02/08/10Aqueous 100208L01Method Blank 099-12-767-3,353 GC/MS U
12:44

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter RLResult DF Qual
Benzene     0.50 1ND Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)     2.0 1ND
Ethylbenzene     1.0 1ND Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)     2.0 1ND
Toluene     1.0 1ND Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)     2.0 1ND
Xylenes (total)     1.0 1ND Ethanol 100 1ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)     1.0 1ND TPPH   50 1ND
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)   10 1ND
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Qual

Dibromofluoromethane 102 80-132 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 80-141
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 94 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 76-120

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers

. .
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-01-2253

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

01/30/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-02-0077-1

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100205S01

Matrix

Aqueous

Date
Analyzed

02/06/10

Date
Prepared

02/05/10

Instrument

GC/MS U

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-20Benzene 096 72-12096
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 693 63-13598
0-20Chlorobenzene 096 80-12096
0-201,2-Dibromoethane 194 80-12093
0-201,2-Dichlorobenzene 194 80-12093
0-241,1-Dichloroethene 195 60-13296
0-20Ethylbenzene 098 78-12098
0-20Toluene 095 74-12296
0-20Trichloroethene 197 69-12096
0-20Vinyl Chloride 193 58-13092
0-21Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 198 72-12699
0-20Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 898 72-126106
0-23Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 1101 71-137102
0-20Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 2101 74-128103
0-20Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 199 76-124100
0-48Ethanol 987 35-16794

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Work Order No: 10-01-2253

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B

312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CAProject

EPA 5030BPreparation:

01/30/10Date Received:

Quality Control Sample ID

10-02-0008-9

MS/MSD Batch
Number

100208S01

Matrix

Aqueous

Date
Analyzed

02/08/10

Date
Prepared

02/08/10

Instrument

GC/MS U

MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL QualifiersRPD CLParameter RPD

0-20Benzene 097 72-12097
0-20Carbon Tetrachloride 293 63-13595
0-20Chlorobenzene 197 80-12095
0-201,2-Dibromoethane 298 80-12096
0-201,2-Dichlorobenzene 193 80-12094
0-241,1-Dichloroethene 199 60-132100
0-20Ethylbenzene 198 78-12097
0-20Toluene 196 74-12297
0-20Trichloroethene 197 69-12099
0-20Vinyl Chloride 191 58-13091
0-21Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0108 72-126109
0-20Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 4107 72-126102
0-23Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0105 71-137105
0-20Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0108 74-128108
0-20Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 1105 76-124106
0-48Ethanol 693 35-16787

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-01-2253

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

02/05/10

Matrix

Aqueous

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS U 100205L01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

02/05/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-767-3,352

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-20680-122Benzene 90 73-12995
0-201168-140Carbon Tetrachloride 88 56-15298
0-20580-120Chlorobenzene 91 73-12796
0-20580-1211,2-Dibromoethane 90 73-12895
0-20680-1201,2-Dichlorobenzene 89 73-12794
0-251072-1321,1-Dichloroethene 90 62-14299
0-20680-126Ethylbenzene 93 72-13498
0-20480-121Toluene 91 73-12895
0-20680-123Trichloroethene 91 73-13096
0-20767-133Vinyl Chloride 94 56-144100
0-20575-123Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 93 67-13199
0-20875-123Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 96 67-131104
0-20471-131Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 61-14199
0-20576-124Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 95 68-132100
0-20480-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 94 73-13099
0-27161-139Ethanol 89 48-15290
0-30365-135TPPH 96 53-14799

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

0Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

10-01-2253

4212 1st St., Pleasanton, CA

EPA 5030BPreparation:
Work Order No:
Date Received:

Project:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
312 Piercy Rd.
San Jose, CA 95138-1401

N/A

02/08/10

Matrix

Aqueous

Instrument
LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

GC/MS U 100208L01

Date
Prepared

Date
Analyzed

02/08/10

Quality Control Sample ID

099-12-767-3,353

Parameter QualifiersRPD CL%REC CLLCS %REC LCSD %REC ME_CL RPD
0-20580-122Benzene 98 73-12993
0-20168-140Carbon Tetrachloride 94 56-15294
0-20780-120Chlorobenzene 98 73-12791
0-20880-1211,2-Dibromoethane 100 73-12893
0-20580-1201,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 73-12791
0-25572-1321,1-Dichloroethene 91 62-14296
0-20680-126Ethylbenzene 100 72-13494
0-20680-121Toluene 98 73-12892
0-20580-123Trichloroethene 99 73-13094
0-20467-133Vinyl Chloride 91 56-14488
0-20575-123Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 109 67-131104
0-20175-123Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 91 67-13190
0-20471-131Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 104 61-141100
0-20576-124Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 106 68-132101
0-20580-123Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 107 73-130102
0-27461-139Ethanol 82 48-15279
0-30365-135TPPH 98 53-147101

PassLCS ME CL validation result :
1Total number of ME compounds allowed :

0Total number of ME compounds :
17Total number of LCS compounds :

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
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alscience

nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:

Qualifier Definition

10-01-2253

See applicable analysis comment.*
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

1

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

2

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference.  The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.  The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

5

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.A
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.B
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.C
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.E
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is estimated.

J

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.ME
Nontarget Analyte.N
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.ND
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Q

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.U
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.X
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.Z
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427       TEL:(714) 895-5494        FAX: (714) 894-7501. .
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APPENDIX F 

AIR SPARGE PILOT TEST FIELD DATA SHEETS 









 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX G 

PRESSURE TRANSDUCER READINGS 



Level Logger Data - January 26, 2010
Shell-Branded Service Station
4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

TEMPERATURE
Offset
Temp -20.00 Deg C
Range
100.00 Deg C

Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE
1/26/2010 10:35:29 4.42 13.84 1/26/2010 10:57:59 4.46 21.09
1/26/2010 10:35:59 4.49 14.32 1/26/2010 10:58:29 4.45 21.1
1/26/2010 10:36:29 4.51 14.83 1/26/2010 10:58:59 4.45 21.13
1/26/2010 10:36:59 4.54 15.38 1/26/2010 10:59:29 4.47 21.18
1/26/2010 10:37:29 4.55 15.91 1/26/2010 10:59:59 4.45 21.19
1/26/2010 10:37:59 4.52 16.35 1/26/2010 11:00:29 4.45 21.24
1/26/2010 10:38:29 4.56 16.75 1/26/2010 11:00:59 4.46 21.25
1/26/2010 10:38:59 4.55 17.08 1/26/2010 11:01:29 4.45 21.3
1/26/2010 10:39:29 4.55 17.38 1/26/2010 11:01:59 4.44 21.31
1/26/2010 10:39:59 4.53 17.63 1/26/2010 11:02:29 4.44 21.32
1/26/2010 10:40:29 4.53 17.86 1/26/2010 11:02:59 4.44 21.33
1/26/2010 10:40:59 4.55 18.1 1/26/2010 11:03:29 4.44 21.37
1/26/2010 10:41:29 4.54 18.27 1/26/2010 11:03:59 4.43 21.38
1/26/2010 10:41:59 4.55 18.48 1/26/2010 11:04:29 4.43 21.4
1/26/2010 10:42:29 4.54 18.63 1/26/2010 11:04:59 4.43 21.43
1/26/2010 10:42:59 4.53 18.81 1/26/2010 11:05:29 4.44 21.46
1/26/2010 10:43:29 4.54 18.95 1/26/2010 11:05:59 4.43 21.48
1/26/2010 10:43:59 4.51 19.09 1/26/2010 11:06:29 4.43 21.5
1/26/2010 10:44:29 4.53 19.22 1/26/2010 11:06:59 4.43 21.51
1/26/2010 10:44:59 4.5 19.35 1/26/2010 11:07:29 4.43 21.53
1/26/2010 10:45:29 4.53 19.48 1/26/2010 11:07:59 4.45 21.55
1/26/2010 10:45:59 4.5 19.58 1/26/2010 11:08:29 4.43 21.56
1/26/2010 10:46:29 4.52 19.69 1/26/2010 11:08:59 4.41 21.57
1/26/2010 10:46:59 4.5 19.8 1/26/2010 11:09:29 4.43 21.59
1/26/2010 10:47:29 4.49 19.87 1/26/2010 11:09:59 4.44 21.6
1/26/2010 10:47:59 4.52 19.98 1/26/2010 11:10:29 4.43 21.6
1/26/2010 10:48:29 4.52 20.06 1/26/2010 11:10:59 4.41 21.63
1/26/2010 10:48:59 4.49 20.13 1/26/2010 11:11:29 4.42 21.62
1/26/2010 10:49:29 4.48 20.21 1/26/2010 11:11:59 4.43 21.63
1/26/2010 10:49:59 4.5 20.3 1/26/2010 11:12:29 4.41 21.67
1/26/2010 10:50:29 4.5 20.36 1/26/2010 11:12:59 4.44 21.69
1/26/2010 10:50:59 4.5 20.44 1/26/2010 11:13:29 4.43 21.67
1/26/2010 10:51:29 4.5 20.47 1/26/2010 11:13:59 4.43 21.72
1/26/2010 10:51:59 4.47 20.53 1/26/2010 11:14:29 4.43 21.71
1/26/2010 10:52:29 4.47 20.6 1/26/2010 11:14:59 4.43 21.71
1/26/2010 10:52:59 4.49 20.66 1/26/2010 11:15:29 4.46 21.74
1/26/2010 10:53:29 4.47 20.67 1/26/2010 11:15:59 4.43 21.75
1/26/2010 10:53:59 4.46 20.77 1/26/2010 11:16:29 4.43 21.74
1/26/2010 10:54:29 4.46 20.79 1/26/2010 11:16:59 4.43 21.77
1/26/2010 10:54:59 4.47 20.85 1/26/2010 11:17:29 4.43 21.78
1/26/2010 10:55:29 4.47 20.87 1/26/2010 11:17:59 4.43 21.79
1/26/2010 10:55:59 4.47 20.9 1/26/2010 11:18:29 4.42 21.79
1/26/2010 10:56:29 4.47 20.96 1/26/2010 11:18:59 4.44 21.78
1/26/2010 10:56:59 4.49 21.01 1/26/2010 11:19:29 4.41 21.8
1/26/2010 10:57:29 4.48 21.06 1/26/2010 11:19:59 4.43 21.82
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Level Logger Data - January 26, 2010
Shell-Branded Service Station
4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE
1/26/2010 11:20:29 4.43 21.82 1/26/2010 11:46:29 4.41 22
1/26/2010 11:20:59 4.4 21.82 1/26/2010 11:46:59 4.4 22
1/26/2010 11:21:29 4.43 21.85 1/26/2010 11:47:29 4.4 22
1/26/2010 11:21:59 4.41 21.84 1/26/2010 11:47:59 4.39 22.03
1/26/2010 11:22:29 4.41 21.84 1/26/2010 11:48:29 4.38 21.99
1/26/2010 11:22:59 4.4 21.85 1/26/2010 11:48:59 4.39 22.01
1/26/2010 11:23:29 4.4 21.86 1/26/2010 11:49:29 4.4 22.03
1/26/2010 11:23:59 4.43 21.86 1/26/2010 11:49:59 4.39 22.01
1/26/2010 11:24:29 4.41 21.86 1/26/2010 11:50:29 4.38 22.01
1/26/2010 11:24:59 4.4 21.87 1/26/2010 11:50:59 4.4 22.01
1/26/2010 11:25:29 4.4 21.86 1/26/2010 11:51:29 4.39 22.01
1/26/2010 11:25:59 4.4 21.87 1/26/2010 11:51:59 4.39 22.03
1/26/2010 11:26:29 4.41 21.87 1/26/2010 11:52:29 4.39 22.04
1/26/2010 11:26:59 4.42 21.9 1/26/2010 11:52:59 4.43 22.04
1/26/2010 11:27:29 4.4 21.9 1/26/2010 11:53:29 4.39 22.01
1/26/2010 11:27:59 4.41 21.89 1/26/2010 11:53:59 4.39 22.01
1/26/2010 11:28:29 4.4 21.91 1/26/2010 11:54:29 4.41 22.04
1/26/2010 11:28:59 4.4 21.9 1/26/2010 11:54:59 4.39 22.03
1/26/2010 11:29:29 4.4 21.9 1/26/2010 11:55:29 4.39 22.03
1/26/2010 11:29:59 4.41 21.91 1/26/2010 11:55:59 4.42 22.04
1/26/2010 11:30:29 4.39 21.91 1/26/2010 11:56:29 4.39 22.04
1/26/2010 11:30:59 4.39 21.91 1/26/2010 11:56:59 4.38 22.03
1/26/2010 11:31:29 4.4 21.92 1/26/2010 11:57:29 4.39 22.04
1/26/2010 11:31:59 4.39 21.94 1/26/2010 11:57:59 4.39 22.05
1/26/2010 11:32:29 4.39 21.94 1/26/2010 11:58:29 4.39 22.04
1/26/2010 11:32:59 4.39 21.93 1/26/2010 11:58:59 4.41 22.04
1/26/2010 11:33:29 4.38 21.94 1/26/2010 11:59:29 4.43 22.04
1/26/2010 11:33:59 4.39 21.95 1/26/2010 11:59:59 4.39 22.05
1/26/2010 11:34:29 4.38 21.95 1/26/2010 12:00:29 4.4 22.05
1/26/2010 11:34:59 4.4 21.96 1/26/2010 12:00:59 4.39 22.05
1/26/2010 11:35:29 4.39 21.95 1/26/2010 12:01:29 4.39 22.05
1/26/2010 11:35:59 4.41 21.95 1/26/2010 12:01:59 4.4 22.04
1/26/2010 11:36:29 4.4 21.97 1/26/2010 12:02:29 4.39 22.06
1/26/2010 11:36:59 4.42 21.97 1/26/2010 12:02:59 4.36 22.05
1/26/2010 11:37:29 4.39 21.97 1/26/2010 12:03:29 4.37 22.05
1/26/2010 11:37:59 4.39 21.95 1/26/2010 12:03:59 4.38 22.05
1/26/2010 11:38:29 4.39 21.96 1/26/2010 12:04:29 4.38 22.06
1/26/2010 11:38:59 4.4 21.96 1/26/2010 12:04:59 4.37 22.06
1/26/2010 11:39:29 4.4 21.98 1/26/2010 12:05:29 4.36 22.05
1/26/2010 11:39:59 4.38 21.99 1/26/2010 12:05:59 4.36 22.05
1/26/2010 11:40:29 4.4 21.98 1/26/2010 12:06:29 4.35 22.05
1/26/2010 11:40:59 4.38 21.99 1/26/2010 12:06:59 4.37 22.04
1/26/2010 11:41:29 4.39 21.97 1/26/2010 12:07:29 4.35 22.06
1/26/2010 11:41:59 4.39 21.99 1/26/2010 12:07:59 4.34 22.06
1/26/2010 11:42:29 4.38 21.99 1/26/2010 12:08:29 4.37 22.06
1/26/2010 11:42:59 4.37 21.99 1/26/2010 12:08:59 4.36 22.06
1/26/2010 11:43:29 4.37 21.99 1/26/2010 12:09:29 4.35 22.06
1/26/2010 11:43:59 4.39 22 1/26/2010 12:09:59 4.36 22.06
1/26/2010 11:44:29 4.4 22 1/26/2010 12:10:29 4.38 22.06
1/26/2010 11:44:59 4.4 21.99 1/26/2010 12:10:59 4.36 22.05
1/26/2010 11:45:29 4.38 22 1/26/2010 12:11:29 4.37 22.06
1/26/2010 11:45:59 4.4 22 1/26/2010 12:11:59 4.37 22.06
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Level Logger Data - January 26, 2010
Shell-Branded Service Station
4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE
1/26/2010 12:12:29 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 12:38:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 12:12:59 4.39 22.06 1/26/2010 12:38:59 4.37 22.05
1/26/2010 12:13:29 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 12:39:29 4.37 22.06
1/26/2010 12:13:59 4.39 22.08 1/26/2010 12:39:59 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 12:14:29 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 12:40:29 4.39 22.08
1/26/2010 12:14:59 4.36 22.06 1/26/2010 12:40:59 4.38 22.06
1/26/2010 12:15:29 4.36 22.06 1/26/2010 12:41:29 4.36 22.05
1/26/2010 12:15:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 12:41:59 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:16:29 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 12:42:29 4.36 22.05
1/26/2010 12:16:59 4.37 22.06 1/26/2010 12:42:59 4.39 22.06
1/26/2010 12:17:29 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 12:43:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 12:17:59 4.37 22.06 1/26/2010 12:43:59 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:18:29 4.38 22.08 1/26/2010 12:44:29 4.36 22.06
1/26/2010 12:18:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 12:44:59 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:19:29 4.38 22.06 1/26/2010 12:45:29 4.36 22.06
1/26/2010 12:19:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 12:45:59 4.36 22.06
1/26/2010 12:20:29 4.38 22.06 1/26/2010 12:46:29 4.37 22.07
1/26/2010 12:20:59 4.37 22.07 1/26/2010 12:46:59 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:21:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 12:47:29 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:21:59 4.37 22.05 1/26/2010 12:47:59 4.36 22.06
1/26/2010 12:22:29 4.36 22.06 1/26/2010 12:48:29 4.39 22.06
1/26/2010 12:22:59 4.36 22.06 1/26/2010 12:48:59 4.38 22.06
1/26/2010 12:23:29 4.37 22.07 1/26/2010 12:49:29 4.39 22.07
1/26/2010 12:23:59 4.36 22.06 1/26/2010 12:49:59 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 12:24:29 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 12:50:29 4.35 22.06
1/26/2010 12:24:59 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 12:50:59 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 12:25:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 12:51:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 12:25:59 4.37 22.07 1/26/2010 12:51:59 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 12:26:29 4.38 22.08 1/26/2010 12:52:29 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:26:59 4.37 22.07 1/26/2010 12:52:59 4.37 22.06
1/26/2010 12:27:29 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 12:53:29 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:27:59 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 12:53:59 4.36 22.06
1/26/2010 12:28:29 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 12:54:29 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 12:28:59 4.39 22.08 1/26/2010 12:54:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 12:29:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 12:55:29 4.38 22.07
1/26/2010 12:29:59 4.37 22.07 1/26/2010 12:55:59 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:30:29 4.39 22.06 1/26/2010 12:56:29 4.38 22.11
1/26/2010 12:30:59 4.39 22.06 1/26/2010 12:56:59 4.36 22.06
1/26/2010 12:31:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 12:57:29 4.39 22.08
1/26/2010 12:31:59 4.36 22.05 1/26/2010 12:57:59 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 12:32:29 4.37 22.06 1/26/2010 12:58:29 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 12:32:59 4.39 22.06 1/26/2010 12:58:59 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 12:33:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 12:59:29 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:33:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 12:59:59 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:34:29 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 13:00:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 12:34:59 4.37 22.07 1/26/2010 13:00:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 12:35:29 4.4 22.06 1/26/2010 13:01:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 12:35:59 4.4 22.09 1/26/2010 13:01:59 4.39 22.06
1/26/2010 12:36:29 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 13:02:29 4.39 22.07
1/26/2010 12:36:59 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:02:59 4.37 22.05
1/26/2010 12:37:29 4.36 22.06 1/26/2010 13:03:29 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 12:37:59 4.36 22.06 1/26/2010 13:03:59 4.36 22.07
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Level Logger Data - January 26, 2010
Shell-Branded Service Station
4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE
1/26/2010 13:04:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:30:29 4.4 22.11
1/26/2010 13:04:59 4.38 22.1 1/26/2010 13:30:59 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 13:05:29 4.38 22.08 1/26/2010 13:31:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 13:05:59 4.38 22.1 1/26/2010 13:31:59 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 13:06:29 4.38 22.09 1/26/2010 13:32:29 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 13:06:59 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 13:32:59 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 13:07:29 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 13:33:29 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 13:07:59 4.36 22.07 1/26/2010 13:33:59 4.36 22.1
1/26/2010 13:08:29 4.4 22.08 1/26/2010 13:34:29 4.37 22.12
1/26/2010 13:08:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 13:34:59 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 13:09:29 4.39 22.09 1/26/2010 13:35:29 4.39 22.11
1/26/2010 13:09:59 4.4 22.1 1/26/2010 13:35:59 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 13:10:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:36:29 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 13:10:59 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 13:36:59 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 13:11:29 4.39 22.09 1/26/2010 13:37:29 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 13:11:59 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:37:59 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 13:12:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:38:29 4.4 22.09
1/26/2010 13:12:59 4.37 22.07 1/26/2010 13:38:59 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 13:13:29 4.39 22.08 1/26/2010 13:39:29 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 13:13:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:39:59 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 13:14:29 4.38 22.08 1/26/2010 13:40:29 4.38 22.12
1/26/2010 13:14:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 13:40:59 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 13:15:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:41:29 4.4 22.11
1/26/2010 13:15:59 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 13:41:59 4.4 22.1
1/26/2010 13:16:29 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 13:42:29 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 13:16:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:42:59 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 13:17:29 4.38 22.1 1/26/2010 13:43:29 4.4 22.1
1/26/2010 13:17:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 13:43:59 4.4 22.07
1/26/2010 13:18:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:44:29 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 13:18:59 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:44:59 4.37 22.11
1/26/2010 13:19:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:45:29 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 13:19:59 4.39 22.08 1/26/2010 13:45:59 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 13:20:29 4.4 22.1 1/26/2010 13:46:29 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 13:20:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:46:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 13:21:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:47:29 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 13:21:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 13:47:59 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 13:22:29 4.38 22.09 1/26/2010 13:48:29 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 13:22:59 4.38 22.1 1/26/2010 13:48:59 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 13:23:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:49:29 4.34 22.08
1/26/2010 13:23:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:49:59 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 13:24:29 4.39 22.09 1/26/2010 13:50:29 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 13:24:59 4.39 22.1 1/26/2010 13:50:59 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 13:25:29 4.39 22.1 1/26/2010 13:51:29 4.36 22.1
1/26/2010 13:25:59 4.37 22.08 1/26/2010 13:51:59 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 13:26:29 4.39 22.09 1/26/2010 13:52:29 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 13:26:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:52:59 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 13:27:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:53:29 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 13:27:59 4.39 22.1 1/26/2010 13:53:59 4.34 22.1
1/26/2010 13:28:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:54:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 13:28:59 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 13:54:59 4.34 22.11
1/26/2010 13:29:29 4.38 22.09 1/26/2010 13:55:29 4.36 22.11
1/26/2010 13:29:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 13:55:59 4.36 22.1
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Level Logger Data - January 26, 2010
Shell-Branded Service Station
4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE
1/26/2010 13:56:29 4.33 22.08 1/26/2010 14:22:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 13:56:59 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 14:22:59 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 13:57:29 4.33 22.08 1/26/2010 14:23:29 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 13:57:59 4.33 22.11 1/26/2010 14:23:59 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 13:58:29 4.33 22.08 1/26/2010 14:24:29 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 13:58:59 4.33 22.09 1/26/2010 14:24:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 13:59:29 4.35 22.09 1/26/2010 14:25:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 13:59:59 4.36 22.1 1/26/2010 14:25:59 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 14:00:29 4.34 22.09 1/26/2010 14:26:29 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 14:00:59 4.33 22.07 1/26/2010 14:26:59 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 14:01:29 4.36 22.1 1/26/2010 14:27:29 4.35 22.08
1/26/2010 14:01:59 4.37 22.1 1/26/2010 14:27:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 14:02:29 4.33 22.1 1/26/2010 14:28:29 4.35 22.08
1/26/2010 14:02:59 4.34 22.09 1/26/2010 14:28:59 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 14:03:29 4.35 22.09 1/26/2010 14:29:29 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 14:03:59 4.34 22.09 1/26/2010 14:29:59 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 14:04:29 4.37 22.07 1/26/2010 14:30:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 14:04:59 4.34 22.08 1/26/2010 14:30:59 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 14:05:29 4.35 22.09 1/26/2010 14:31:29 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 14:05:59 4.34 22.08 1/26/2010 14:31:59 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 14:06:29 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 14:32:29 4.36 22.07
1/26/2010 14:06:59 4.34 22.08 1/26/2010 14:32:59 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 14:07:29 4.37 22.1 1/26/2010 14:33:29 4.36 22.08
1/26/2010 14:07:59 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 14:33:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 14:08:29 4.34 22.09 1/26/2010 14:34:29 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 14:08:59 4.35 22.08 1/26/2010 14:34:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 14:09:29 4.35 22.1 1/26/2010 14:35:29 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 14:09:59 4.34 22.1 1/26/2010 14:35:59 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 14:10:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 14:36:29 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 14:10:59 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 14:36:59 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 14:11:29 4.36 22.1 1/26/2010 14:37:29 4.39 22.08
1/26/2010 14:11:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 14:37:59 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 14:12:29 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 14:38:29 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 14:12:59 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 14:38:59 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 14:13:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 14:39:29 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 14:13:59 4.34 22.08 1/26/2010 14:39:59 4.4 22.09
1/26/2010 14:14:29 4.33 22.1 1/26/2010 14:40:29 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 14:14:59 4.33 22.08 1/26/2010 14:40:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 14:15:29 4.33 22.1 1/26/2010 14:41:29 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 14:15:59 4.33 22.08 1/26/2010 14:41:59 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 14:16:29 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 14:42:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 14:16:59 4.33 22.09 1/26/2010 14:42:59 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 14:17:29 4.35 22.1 1/26/2010 14:43:29 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 14:17:59 4.36 22.1 1/26/2010 14:43:59 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 14:18:29 4.36 22.1 1/26/2010 14:44:29 4.37 22.08
1/26/2010 14:18:59 4.33 22.09 1/26/2010 14:44:59 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 14:19:29 4.36 22.08 1/26/2010 14:45:29 4.38 22.09
1/26/2010 14:19:59 4.33 22.09 1/26/2010 14:45:59 4.37 22.09
1/26/2010 14:20:29 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 14:46:29 4.4 22.1
1/26/2010 14:20:59 4.36 22.09 1/26/2010 14:46:59 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 14:21:29 4.35 22.09 1/26/2010 14:47:29 4.39 22.09
1/26/2010 14:21:59 4.33 22.08 1/26/2010 14:47:59 4.38 22.09
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Level Logger Data - January 26, 2010
Shell-Branded Service Station
4212 First St., Pleasanton, CA

Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE
1/26/2010 14:48:29 4.4 22.11 1/26/2010 15:14:29 4.33 22.09
1/26/2010 14:48:59 4.4 22.1 1/26/2010 15:14:59 4.34 22.07
1/26/2010 14:49:29 4.39 22.1 1/26/2010 15:15:29 4.29 22.03
1/26/2010 14:49:59 4.4 22.11 1/26/2010 15:15:59 4.29 21.99
1/26/2010 14:50:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 15:16:29 4.29 21.95
1/26/2010 14:50:59 4.38 22.09 1/26/2010 15:16:59 4.31 21.94
1/26/2010 14:51:29 4.39 22.09 1/26/2010 15:17:29 4.27 21.9
1/26/2010 14:51:59 4.39 22.1 1/26/2010 15:17:59 4.27 21.66
1/26/2010 14:52:29 4.4 22.1 1/26/2010 15:18:29 4.34 20.93
1/26/2010 14:52:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 15:18:59 4.39 20.06
1/26/2010 14:53:29 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 15:19:29 4.45 19.21
1/26/2010 14:53:59 4.4 22.1 1/26/2010 15:19:59 4.47 18.43
1/26/2010 14:54:29 4.38 22.09 1/26/2010 15:20:29 4.47 17.67
1/26/2010 14:54:59 4.37 22.09 1/26/2010 15:20:59 4.47 17.01
1/26/2010 14:55:29 4.4 22.09
1/26/2010 14:55:59 4.37 22.08
1/26/2010 14:56:29 4.4 22.11
1/26/2010 14:56:59 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 14:57:29 4.38 22.1
1/26/2010 14:57:59 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 14:58:29 4.39 22.1
1/26/2010 14:58:59 4.37 22.1
1/26/2010 14:59:29 4.36 22.09
1/26/2010 14:59:59 4.34 22.1
1/26/2010 15:00:29 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 15:00:59 4.35 22.11
1/26/2010 15:01:29 4.36 22.11
1/26/2010 15:01:59 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 15:02:29 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 15:02:59 4.33 22.11
1/26/2010 15:03:29 4.33 22.09
1/26/2010 15:03:59 4.35 22.1
1/26/2010 15:04:29 4.36 22.1
1/26/2010 15:04:59 4.33 22.09
1/26/2010 15:05:29 4.36 22.1
1/26/2010 15:05:59 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 15:06:29 4.34 22.11
1/26/2010 15:06:59 4.36 22.1
1/26/2010 15:07:29 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 15:07:59 4.34 22.12
1/26/2010 15:08:29 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 15:08:59 4.35 22.1
1/26/2010 15:09:29 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 15:09:59 4.37 22.11
1/26/2010 15:10:29 4.33 22.09
1/26/2010 15:10:59 4.34 22.09
1/26/2010 15:11:29 4.36 22.1
1/26/2010 15:11:59 4.36 22.11
1/26/2010 15:12:29 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 15:12:59 4.35 22.11
1/26/2010 15:13:29 4.35 22.09
1/26/2010 15:13:59 4.36 22.1
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